

No. 18-11479

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN;  
STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ;  
STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS  
LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI;  
DANIELLE CLIFFORD,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United  
States Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official  
capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU  
OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his  
official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of  
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Defendants - Appellants*

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN  
NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,  
*Intervenor Defendants - Appellants*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CHEROKEE NATION,  
ONEIDA NATION, QUINAULT INDIAN NATION,  
AND MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS

---

KEITH M. HARPER  
VENUS MCGHEE PRINCE  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 508-5800  
kharper@kilpatricktownsend.com  
vprince@kilpatricktownsend.com

ADAM H. CHARNES  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 922-7106  
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Additional counsel listed on the inside front cover*

KATHRYN E. FORT  
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV. COLLEGE  
OF LAW, INDIAN LAW CLINIC  
648 N. Shaw Lane  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
Telephone: (517) 432-6992  
fort@law.msu.edu

THURSTON H. WEBB  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street NE  
Suite 2800  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 815-6300  
twebb@kilpatricktownsend.com

***Counsel for Appellants Cherokee Nation,  
Oneida Nation, Quinault Indian Nation,  
and Morongo Band of Mission Indians***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... v

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

A. The Indian Child Welfare Act..... 4

    1. The need to protect Indian children, families, and tribes..... 4

    2. ICWA and the Final Rule ..... 6

B. This litigation..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 15

    A. The Brackeens cannot demonstrate injury-in-fact..... 16

    B. The remaining Individual Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate redressability..... 19

II. ICWA and the Final Rule Do Not Violate Equal Protection. .... 24



A.	No plaintiff has standing to assert an equal protection claim, so that claim should have been dismissed. ....	24
B.	ICWA is based on a political classification.....	25
1.	“Indian” is a political, not racial, classification.....	25
2.	Consistent with <i>Mancari</i> , ICWA’s definition of “Indian child” is a political distinction. ....	29
3.	The district court’s distinguishing of <i>Mancari</i> and reliance on <i>Rice</i> are error.....	31
C.	ICWA has a rational basis. ....	36
D.	ICWA survives strict scrutiny. ....	37
E.	To the extent that the inclusion of eligible, non-member children violates equal protection, that part of the “Indian child” definition should have been severed. ....	38
III.	ICWA Does Not Unconstitutionally Commandeer the States.....	39
A.	The anti-commandeering principle does not apply to congressional commands to state courts. ....	40
B.	ICWA’s mandates apply to state courts, not state executive-branch officials.....	42
C.	Congress is permitted to modify state law. ....	47
D.	Alternatively, ICWA is authorized by the Spending Clause.....	49
IV.	Section 1915 Does Not Violate the Non-Delegation Doctrine. ....	51

A.	The State Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the non-delegation claim. ....	53
B.	Section 1915 recognizes inherent tribal authority over domestic relations matters.....	54
C.	If this Court finds section 1915 is a delegation, it is permissible under well-settled law. ....	55
V.	The Final Rule Does Not Violate the APA. ....	59
A.	Interior possessed statutory authority to promulgate the Final Rule.....	60
B.	Interior provided a reasoned explanation of its change in position and the Final Rule was within Congress’s delegation of authority in section 1952. ....	63
C.	The Final Rule is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	
	Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963 .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..... 37

*Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*,  
570 U.S. 637 (2013) ..... 59

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 25

*Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA*,  
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 57

*Bauer v. Texas*,  
341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Blanton v. N. Las Vegas Mun. Court*,  
748 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1987) ..... 19

*Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe*,  
266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001) (*en banc*)..... 57

*Campbell v. Lamar Inst. of Tech.*,  
842 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) ..... 16

*Catawba Cty. v. EPA*,  
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 66

*Chamber of Commerce v. United States Department of Labor*,  
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 62

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Citizens for a Balanced City v. Plymouth Congregational Church*,  
672 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)..... 20

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 60, 61

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 16

*City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 49

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 18, 19, 23, 53

*Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico*,  
490 U.S. 163 (1989) ..... 14

*Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin*,  
500 U.S. 44 (1991) ..... 16

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008) ..... 24

*Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks*,  
430 U.S. 73 (1977) ..... 28

*Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n*,  
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) (*en banc*) ..... 15, 19

*Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville*,  
759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*Duro v. Reina*,  
495 U.S. 676 (1990) ..... 31

*EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.*,  
773 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 36

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 63, 64

*Fisher v. Dist. Court*,  
 424 U.S. 382 (1976) ..... 28, 55

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 23

*Freier v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*,  
 303 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 48

*Gibson v. Babbitt*,  
 223 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000) (*per curiam*) ..... 38

*Harris v. Rosario*,  
 446 U.S. 651 (1980) ..... 28

*Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo*,  
 439 U.S. 572 (1979) ..... 49

*Hotze v. Burwell*,  
 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 23

*In re A.B.*,  
 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003) ..... 36

*In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage*,  
 529 A.2d 1009 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987), *aff'd*,  
 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) ..... 36

*In re Adoption of Erin G.*,  
 140 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2006)..... 18

*In re Appeal in Pima Cty. Juvenile Action No. S-903*,  
 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)..... 36

*In re Armell*,  
 550 N.E.2d 1060 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990)..... 36

*In re Guardianship of D.L.L.*,  
 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980) ..... 36

*In re J.L.M.*,  
451 N.W.2d 377 (Neb. 1990) ..... 30

*In re M.D.*,  
920 N.W.2d 496 (S.D. 2018) ..... 21

*In re P.A.M.*,  
961 P.2d 588 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998) ..... 30

*In re Smith*,  
731 P.2d 1149 (Wash. Ct. App. 1987) ..... 30

*In re Stiarwalt*,  
546 N.E.2d 44 (Ill. Ct. App. 1989)..... 30

*Indep. Petroleum Ass’n v. Babbitt*,  
92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

*Jennings v. Stephens*,  
135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) ..... 25

*Jinks v. Richland Cty.*,  
538 U.S. 456 (2003) ..... 48

*Kahawaiolaa v. Norton*,  
386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 36

*McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar*,  
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 38

*McCarty v. McCarty*,  
453 U.S. 210 (1981) ..... 49

*McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona*,  
411 U.S. 164 (1973) ..... 54

*Means v. Navajo Nation*,  
432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 32

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
572 U.S. 782 (2014) ..... 54

*Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,  
490 U.S. 30 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead  
Reservation*,  
425 U.S. 463 (1976) ..... 31

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981) ..... 54

*Morgan v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
879 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 19

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... *passim*

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ..... 40, 41, 44, 47

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 49, 50, 51

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 41, 47, 49

*Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy*,  
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe  
of Okla.*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991) ..... 54

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 20, 21

*Perrin v. United States*,  
232 U.S. 478 (1914) ..... 15

*Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh*,  
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 28, 31, 34, 36

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... *passim*

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..... 35, 36

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States*,  
549 U.S. 457 (2007) ..... 16

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988) ..... 42

*St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson*,  
224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 15

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 19

*Stewart v. Kahn*,  
78 U.S. 493 (1870) ..... 48

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 28

*United States v. Antelope*,  
430 U.S. 641 (1977) ..... 27, 28, 31

*United States v. Garrett*,  
122 F. App’x 628 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 36

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162 (2011) ..... 1, 37

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 14, 55

*United States v. Long*,  
324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 55

*United States v. Mazurie*,  
419 U.S. 544 (1975) ..... 56, 57



*United States v. McGowan*,  
302 U.S. 535 (1938) ..... 15, 34

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..... 37

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 54

*United States v. Wilgus*,  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 35, 38

*United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.*,  
513 U.S. 64 (1994) ..... 45

*United States v. Zepeda*,  
792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015) (*en banc*)..... 34

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002) ..... 22

*Van Hollen v. FEC*,  
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 66

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 39, 46

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima  
Nation*,  
439 U.S. 463 (1979) ..... 28

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian  
Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980) ..... 57

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Arizona Department of  
Game & Fish*,  
649 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 57

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 58

*Wisconsin v. EPA*,  
 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 53

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 49  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 14  
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 41

**Statutes**

Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115 (1997) ..... 46

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.  
 §§ 1901–1963 ..... 1  
 §§ 1901-23 ..... 9  
 § 1901(1)-(5) ..... 36  
 § 1901(2) ..... 38  
 § 1901(3) ..... 38  
 § 1901(4) ..... 5  
 § 1901(4)-(5) ..... 38  
 § 1902 ..... 1, 6, 8, 38  
 § 1903(1) ..... 7  
 § 1903(4) ..... 7, 24, 29, 32  
 § 1904(8) ..... 29, 66  
 § 1911 ..... 43  
 § 1911(b) ..... 43  
 § 1911(c) ..... 43  
 § 1911(d) ..... 43  
 § 1912 ..... 43  
 § 1912(a) ..... 7, 44  
 § 1912(b) ..... 7  
 § 1912(d) ..... 44  
 § 1912(e) ..... 7  
 § 1913 ..... 43  
 § 1913(a) ..... 32  
 § 1913(d) ..... 7, 12, 17

§ 1914.....	7, 12, 18
§ 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1915(a) .....	8
§ 1915(b) .....	8
§ 1915(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1915(d) .....	52
§ 1917.....	43
§ 1922.....	7
§§ 1951-52.....	9
§ 1951.....	43
§ 1951(a) .....	43
§ 1952.....	60, 64
§ 1963.....	39
Intercountry Adoption Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 14932 .....	46
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. § 9003 .....	46
Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	27
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 622(a)-(b).....	50
§ 622(b)(9) .....	9
§§ 670-679c .....	46
§ 671(a)(15)(B) .....	47
§ 671(a)(19).....	46
§ 675(5)(G) .....	47
§ 677(b) .....	50
§ 677(b)(3)(G).....	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 162.012 .....	17
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1431 .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1433 .....	32

8 U.S.C. § 1484 ..... 31

11 U.S.C. § 108(c) ..... 48

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)..... 48

15 U.S.C. § 6606(e)(4)..... 48

23 U.S.C. § 409 ..... 48

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)..... 48

50 U.S.C. §§ 3931-3938 ..... 48

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 23.103 ..... 8

25 C.F.R. § 23.107(a)-(b)..... 44

25 C.F.R. § 23.111 ..... 8, 44

25 C.F.R. § 23.111(a)(1)..... 45

25 C.F.R. § 23.120 ..... 44

25 C.F.R. § 23.120(a) ..... 45

25 C.F.R. §§ 23.129-23.132..... 8

25 C.F.R. § 23.130(b) ..... 53

25 C.F.R. § 23.130(c)..... 45

25 C.F.R. § 23.132(b) ..... 65

25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(5) ..... 44

25 C.F.R. §§ 23.138-23.141..... 44

25 C.F.R. § 23.230 ..... 11

45 C.F.R. § 1355.34(b) ..... 50

45 C.F.R. § 1355.36 ..... 50

45 C.F.R. § 1355.36(b)(5)..... 51

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,  
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

1 Am. Indian Pol’y Rev. Comm’n,  
Final Report to Congress 461 (1977) ..... 30

Casey Family Programs,  
Comment on BIA Proposed Rule (May 19, 2015) ..... 4

Changing Numbers, Changing Needs: American Indian  
Demography & Public Health (Gary D. Sandefur, *et al.*,  
eds., 1996)..... 30

*Citizenship*, Cherokee Nation,  
[http://www.cherokee.org/Services/Tribal-  
Citizenship/Citizenship](http://www.cherokee.org/Services/Tribal-Citizenship/Citizenship)..... 33

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012 ed.)..... 55, 57

Angelique EagleWoman & G. William Rice,  
*American Indian Children and U.S. Indian Policy*, 16  
Tribal L.J. 1 (2016)..... 33

The Federalist No. 82 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ..... 41

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)..... *passim*
